



September 17, 2021

Dear Families:

I am writing to inform you that we have been made aware that students in our school have tested positive for COVID-19. The students were last in the building on September 10, and September 13, 2021.

As is our ongoing practice when we learn of positive cases, we have had conversations with the Anne Arundel County Department of Health as to the proper course of action. We have investigated the movement of the COVID-positive persons and discussed our findings with the Department of Health.

Because of health privacy requirements, we cannot provide specific information as to the positive cases. However, our investigation as determined that no one in our program has been identified as a close contact.

As a general practice, families should regularly monitor their students closely for any symptoms of COVID-19. Per the Maryland Department of Health and the Maryland State Department of Education, those symptoms are any one of the following:

- fever of 100.4 degrees or higher
- sore throat
- cough
- difficulty breathing
- diarrhea or vomiting
- new onset of severe headache (especially with fever)
- new loss of taste or smell

Anyone developing any of those symptoms should not take part in any school-related activity, should consult a family physician, and should be tested for COVID-19. [A list of testing sites operated by the Anne Arundel County Department of Health can be found here.](#) Other testing sites are available throughout the county.

If you wish to have additional information on health and safety recommendations regarding COVID-19, please see the Anne Arundel County Department of Health website at www.aahealth.org. If you wish to pursue having your student tested for COVID-19, please visit www.aahealth.org/covid19-testing.

Sincerely,

Michael Dunn
Principal

MAD/bm

17 de septiembre, 2021

Estimadas Familias:

Le escribo para informarle que hemos sido informados de que los estudiantes de nuestra escuela han dado positivo por COVID-19. El estudiante es el último en el edificio el 10 de septiembre y el 13 de septiembre de 2021.

Como es nuestra práctica continua cuando nos enteramos de casos positivos, hemos tenido conversaciones con el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Anne Arundel sobre el curso de acción adecuado. Hemos investigado el movimiento de las personas COVID-positivas y discutimos nuestros hallazgos con el Departamento de Salud.

Debido a los requisitos de privacidad de la salud, no podemos proporcionar información específica en cuanto al caso positivos. Sin embargo, nuestra investigación determinó que nadie en nuestro programa ha sido identificado como un contacto cercano.

Como práctica general, las familias deben monitorear regularmente a sus estudiantes de cerca para detectar cualquier síntoma de COVID-19. Según el Departamento de Salud de Maryland y el Departamento de Educación del Estado de Maryland, esos síntomas son cualquiera de los siguientes:

- fiebre de 100.4 grados o más
- Dolor de garganta
- Tos
- Dificultad para respirar
- diarrea o vómitos
- nueva aparición de dolor de cabeza intenso (especialmente con fiebre)
- nueva pérdida del gusto o del olfato

Cualquier persona que desarrolle cualquiera de esos síntomas no debe participar en ninguna actividad relacionada con la escuela, debe consultar a un médico de familia y debe hacerse la prueba de COVID-19. [Una lista de los sitios de prueba operados por el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Anne Arundel se puede encontrar aquí.](#) Otros sitios de prueba están disponibles en todo el condado.

Si desea obtener información adicional sobre las recomendaciones de salud y seguridad con respecto a COVID-19, consulte el sitio web del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Anne Arundel en www.aahealth.org. Si desea que su estudiante se haga la prueba de COVID-19, visite www.aahealth.org/covid19-testing.

Sinceramente,

Michael Dunn
Director

MAD/bm